

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

The mayor declared said motion carried and said ordinance duly passed and adopted.

Upon motion of H. E. Syck, duly seconded by Clyde Childers and carried Mrs. J. S. Miller was granted permit to erect two story duplex building on corner of Auxier and Kentucky Avenues, same to conform to terms of all city ordinances, rules and regulations.

The mayor appointed H. E. Syck and Rush Sword as committee, together with himself, to take up with Mrs. J. S. Miller the matter of enlarging street corner at corner of Auxier and Kentucky Avenues, which committee shall report to the Council at its next regular meeting.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried council is adjourned until its next regular meeting.

APPROVED:

K. J. Day
Mayor.

ATTEST:

J. M. Hatten
City Clerk.

At a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, convened and held in the city hall in the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, on the 7th day of August, 1934, the following were present:

Mayor, K. J. Day, and
Councilmen, Clyde Childers,
Rush Sword,
G. C. Call and
H. E. Syck.

Councilmen, A. S. Johnson and Arthur Fields, were absent.

Clyde Childers moved that all purchases made by the City shall be made by the purchasing Committee, composed of G. C. Call, Clyde Childers and A. S. Johnson. Rush Sword seconded said motion, which carried unanimously.

ORDERED THAT:

T. E. Newton be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$150.00 for salary as superintendent of water department for the month of July, 1934, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Corbin be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as pump operator of water department for the month of July, 1934, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Mrs. Fred Chaney be, and she is hereby allowed the sum of \$75.00 for salary as bookkeeper of water department for the month of July, 1934, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Public Service Commission of Kentucky be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$25.00 for fees due by Pikeville Water Works, as per invoice of date July 10, 1934, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$213.84 for power furnished water department for the month of July, 1934, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

T. E. Newton, Superintendent, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$81.83 for incidental expense account as superintendent of water department for the month of July, 1934, payable out of Water Works Dept. Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Standard Oil Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$6.69 for account, as per invoice of date July 23, 1934, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Cumberland Publishing Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$12.50 for 2000 meter reading sheets, as per invoice of date August 2, 1934, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

ORDERED THAT:

Plumbers Supply Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$29.69 for account, as per invoice of date July 2, 1934, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Henry Helvey be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$83.00 for salary as street cleaner, 26 days @ \$3.00, and 5 Sundays @ \$1.00, during the month of July, 1934, payable out of Street Cleaning Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

A. D. Cline be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$50.00 for rent on new city hall on Division Street for month of July, 1934, payable out of Rents Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Andrew Auxier be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$75.00 for salary as care taker of fire station for month of July, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

T. M. Stratton, chief of police, presented and filed bill for \$150.00 for salary as chief of police for the month of July, 1934. Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Stratton was allowed the sum of \$135.00. To the disallowance of the sum of \$15.00 said Stratton excepts and accepts said \$135.00 as a credit only. Therefore

ORDERED THAT:

T. M. Stratton be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$135.00 for salary as chief of police for the month of July, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

A. S. Ratliff, City Attorney, presented and filed bill for \$100.00 for salary as city attorney for the month of July, 1934. Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Ratliff was allowed the sum of \$90.00. To the disallowance of the sum of \$10.00 said Ratliff excepts and accepts said \$90.00 as a credit only. Therefore

ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Ratliff be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$90.00 for salary as city attorney for the month of July, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

J. M. Hatcher, City Clerk, presented and filed bill for \$106.00 for salary and services as city clerk for the month of July, 1934. Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Hatcher was allowed the sum of \$95.40. To the disallowance of the sum of \$10.60 said Hatcher excepts, and accepts said \$95.40 as a credit only. Therefore

ORDERED THAT:

J. M. Hatcher be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$95.40 for salary and services as city clerk for the month of July, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Millard Burke be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as policeman for the month of July, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

E. E. Trivette be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$80.00 for salary as police judge for the month of July, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

G. W. Young be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as policeman for the month of July, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

J. H. Childers be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as policeman for the month of July, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

V. E. Bevins be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$18.75 for salary as city treasurer for the month of July, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT :

Charley Picklesimer be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$4.50 for salary as city engineer for the month of July, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Robert Williams be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$50.70 for 26 days use of team &c for street cleaner, @ \$1.95 per day, during the month of July, 1934, payable out of Street Cleaning Budget Fund.

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

ORDERED THAT:

Pikeville Supply & Planing Mill Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$291.33 for account, as per invoices of date June 1, July 2, and August 1, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

J. M. Hatcher, City Clerk, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$31.25 for rent as city clerk for the first five months of year 1934, payable out of Rents Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Ratliff, City Attorney, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$31.25 for rent as city attorney for the first five months of year 1934, payable out of Rents Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$46.40 for power furnished city for use of Christmas lights from December 18, 1933, to January 3, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky Wholesale Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$6.25 for account, as per invoice of date August 30, 1933, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Bob Hopkins be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$6.00 for working two days as special policeman, @ \$3.00 per day, July 3 and 4, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Hiram Anderson be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$3.00 for serving one day as special policeman, to-wit, July 4th, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

T. M. Stratton be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$1.80 for amount paid DeBord and Lamb for washing streets, 3 hours each, during August, 1934, payable out of Street Cleaning Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Charles Picklesimer be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$57.30 for engineering services, as per invoice of date August 7, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

K. J. Day be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$20.83 for salary as mayor for the month of July, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$271.50 for power for street lights for the month of July, 1934, payable out of Street Lighting Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

J. D. Sword be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$13.45 for labor account on new city hall, as per invoice of date August 7, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Tackett Service Station be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$6.67 for gasoline &c for police department for month of June, 1934, as per invoice of June 30, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Tackett Service Station be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$8.36 for gasoline &c for police department for month of July, 1934, as per invoice of July 31, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Call Brothers Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$16.46 for account for months of June and July, 1934, as per invoice of July 31, 1934, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Call Brothers Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$35.55 for account for months of June and July, 1934, as per invoice of July 31, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

J. E. Stanley, Jailer, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$183.00 for keeping and dieting city prisoners for month of July, 1934, payable out of Criminal Prosecution Budget Fund.

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

ORDERED THAT:

Garland Carter be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$2.40 for work on city hall lot, hauling dirt &c., payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$3.96 for light for city hall for the month of July, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Blue & Gray Service be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$12.18 for gasoline account for police department for July 1934, as per invoice of date July 30, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

J. E. Sanders and T. H. Deskins appeared before the council and spoke in behalf of certain taxi operators regarding ordinance recently passed segregating all taxis on lot near court house, and asked that said ordinance be rescinded.

H. E. Syck moved that the ordinance recently passed segregating taxis on lot or street north of court house be rescinded and canceled. Clyde Childers seconded said motion, which carried.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried council is adjourned until its next regular meeting.

APPROVED:

K. J. Day
Mayor.

ATTEST:

J. M. Hatten
City Clerk.

At a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, convened and held in the city hall in the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, on the 21st day of August, 1934, the following were present:

Mayor,	K. J. Day, and
Councilmen,	Arthur Fields,
	Clyde Childers,
	G. C. Call, and
	H. E. Syck.

Councilmen, Rush Sword and A. S. Johnson, were absent.

H. E. Syck moved that Mrs. Maude Cline Yost be paid the sum of \$450.00 for right of way on Cline Street pursuant to agreement. Clyde Childers seconded said motion, which carried unanimously. Therefore

ORDERED THAT:

Maude Cline Yost be, and she is hereby allowed the sum of \$450.00 for right of way on Cline Street, pursuant to deed made by her to the city, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

Mrs. Nancy Damron appeared before the council and asked that water be extended to her home on Poplar Street; and said matter was referred to the Water Committee.

A. S. Corbin appeared before the council and stated that he had worked four years without missing a day, and asked for two weeks vacation, beginning September 1, 1934. Clyde Childers moved that A. S. Corbin be granted said vacation from water department, as asked for. G. C. Call seconded said motion, which carried.

The mayor read letter from Willis Staton, addressed to the mayor and council, of date August 17, 1934, relating to catch basins and water lines at lower end of Main Street and asking for damages; and said matter was referred to the Street Committee.

H. E. Syck introduced an ordinance entitled "AN ORDINANCE REPEALING AN ORDINANCE 'DEFINING A ZONING AREA FOR TAXICABS IN THE CITY OF PIKEVILLE, KENTUCKY, AND FIXING A PENALTY FOR ITS VIOLATION,'" and moved that said ordinance be passed and adopted. Clyde Childers seconded said motion. Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

H. E. Syck,	yes;
Clyde Childers,	yes;
G. C. Call,	yes;
Arthur Fields,	yes;
Rush Sword,	absent;
A. S. Johnson,	absent.